The market risk relevant to the Bank is interest rate risk.  Interest rate risk arises from
the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value
of financial instruments.  The Bank’s cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to the
possible changes in the prevailing interest rates on due from BSP and other banks, and
deposit liabilities that are subject to variable interest rates (see Notes 7, 8, and 16).  The
volatility in the interest rates of these financial instruments will result in an increase or
decrease in the Bank’s interest spread, and consequently will affect its financial
performance.

The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the Bank’s profit before tax and equity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 0.09 basis points (bps) in 2023 and
+/- 0.93% basis points (bps) in 2022.  These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions.  The calculations are based
on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial
instruments held at the end of each reporting period that are sensitive to changes in
interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

   2023   2022
   +0.09% bps   -0.09% bps   +0.93% bps   -0.93% bps

   Profit before tax  P 5,594,043 ( P 5,594,043 ) P 795,992 ( P 795,992 )
   Equity   4,475,234 (  4,475,234 )  636,794 (  636,794 )

The Bank follows a prudent policy on managing its resources and liabilities so as to
ensure that exposure to fluctuations in interest rates are kept within acceptable limits.
As a result, the Bank’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations, and other market risks, is
significantly reduced.

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Bank’s loans and other receivables have fixed
interest rates.

4.5 Credit Risk

Credit risk pertains to the risk to income or capital due to failure by borrowers or
counterparties to pay their obligations, either in full or partially as they fall due,
deterioration in the credit quality of a borrower, issuer or counterparty, and the reduced